

No. 18-6996

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

STEVEN DAVID AVERY,
Appellant,

v.

JUSTIN ANDREWS,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
The Eastern District of North Carolina

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ELIZABETH G. DAILY
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
STEPHEN R. SADY
CHIEF DEPUTY FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
DISTRICT OF OREGON
101 SW MAIN STREET, SUITE 1700
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 326-2123

ERIC J. BRIGNAC
CHIEF APPELLATE ATTORNEY
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
150 FAYETTEVILLE STREET, SUITE 450
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601
(919) 856-4236

September 14, 2018

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Procedural History	3
Factual Background.....	3
Standard of Review.....	7
Summary of Argument	8
Argument.....	11
I. The Bureau Of Prisons’ Refusal To File A Motion For Compassionate Release Does Not Fall Within The Narrow Category Of Agency Decisions Exempted From Judicial Review.....	11
A. The Supreme Court Has Articulated A Strong Presumption Of Judicial Review That Is Rebutted Only In The Very Narrow Category Of Cases Where A Statute Cannot Be Construed To Provide Any Meaningful Standards For Review.	11
B. The BOP Did Not Carry Its Heavy Burden To Establish That Its Decision Whether To Move For Compassionate Release Is Committed To Agency Discretion By Law And Entirely Exempted From Judicial Review.	14
C. The District Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction Analysis Was Flawed Because It Relied On Precedent Interpreting A Parole Statute That Was Superseded By § 3582(c)(1)(A) And The Sentencing Reform Act.	21

D. Mr. Avery’s Challenge To The Statutory And Constitutional Validity Of The BOP’s Program Statement Presents A Legal Question Subject To Judicial Review.25

II. The District Court Erred In Deferring To An Invalid Bureau Of Prisons Policy Statement That Usurps The Judicial Function Of Assessing 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) Factors And Determining The Defendant’s Sentence.27

A. The District Court Misconstrued The Statute.28

B. The District Court Improperly Deferred To An Invalid Agency Interpretive Rule That Applied § 3553(a) Factors Reserved Under The Statute For Consideration By The Sentencing Courts.28

Conclusion41

Request for Oral Argument.....41

Certificate of Compliance43

Certificate of Mixed Service44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 771 F.3d 512 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 12
<i>Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N. Carolina v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 917 F.2d 812 (4th Cir. 1990)	32-33
<i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	29
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	38
<i>Crowe v. United States</i> , 430 F. App’x 484 (6th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Cunningham v. Scibana</i> , 259 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	37-38
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	12

<i>Elecs. of N. Carolina, Inc. v. S.E. Power Admin.</i> , 774 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Fernandez v. United States</i> , 941 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Fields v. Warden Allenwood USP</i> , 684 F. App'x 121 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Fishermen's Dock Co-op., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Fontanez v. O'Brien</i> , 807 F.3d 84 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31, 32
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	13
<i>Hogge v. Wilson</i> , 648 F. App'x 327 (4th Cir. 2016)	29-30, 30, 31
<i>Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph's Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)	7, 17
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	38
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	11, 12, 14, 22, 24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	22, 33
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	28

<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 21
<i>Quinteros-Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 556 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2009)	12-13
<i>Reeb v. Thomas</i> , 636 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 26
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	29
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Copenhaver</i> , 823 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2016)	26-27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	19, 20, 24, 34, 38, 39
<i>Simmons v. Christensen</i> , 894 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	29
<i>Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Turner v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 810 F.2d 612 (7th Cir. 1987)	22, 23
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 362 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 895 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)	22

United States v. Wood,
No. 2:18-cv-73, 2018 WL 793608 (E.D. Va. Feb. 8, 2018) 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) 21, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3584(a) 38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 3621 16, 38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 3624 16
18 U.S.C. § 3625 16, 26
18 U.S.C. § 4205(g) 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 994(t) 8, 15, 21, 23, 34, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2241 1, 3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 5

OTHER

BOP Program Statement 5050.49 (8/12/13 rev.) *passim*
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 15, 20, 34
